Nassau County **HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT** ONLINE Juried **ART** Competition and Exhibition

CALL FOR ENTRIES The Art Guild invites all Nassau County High School Students to submit digital images of their 2D or 3D artworks for consideration to its **2020 Nassau County High School Student Online Juried Art Competition & Exhibition.**

CRITERIA All styles from abstract to realism are welcome. All works must be original, and have been created in the last two years. References used in the creation of the submitted work must be the artist's own, or copyright-released for use in this work. No "fanart" (example: no paintings of Princess Diana, The Joker or Kurt Cobain unless you own the rights to, or have permission to use the reference picture). The selection committee's decision is final.

MEDIUMS Including but not limited to acrylic, collage, digital art, encaustic, etching/prints, mixed media, oil, pastel, sculpture with pedestal or watercolor. NO PHOTOGRAPHY, COPIES, MASTERCOPIES, REPRODUCTIONS OR GICLEES.

JUROR Stephanie Navon-Jacobson

ENTRY FEE Registration is required and entry fee is non-refundable. All payments must be received by October 14. **\$25 for up to two entries per student.**

SIZE No size constraints.

ENTRIES Submissions of images of student's original 2D or 3D artwork created within the last two years should be sent via email to **artshow@TheArtGuild.org** (subject line: **High School Exhibit**), or uploaded on our website by the **October 14 deadline.** Incomplete entries or work previously exhibited at The Art Guild will not be considered. All entries MUST be submitted as digital files in JPG format, between 1 and 3 MB each, with 2,000 to 4,000 pixels on longest side. Label digital images as follows: artist's lastname_first-name_entrynumber_title.jpg. (example: smith_john_1_beachsunset.jpg).

Please be aware that the digital images you send should look as good as they possibly can. These will be the images that will be displayed in our online gallery. Try to photograph your image in natural light, that the image is straight and that there is no glare on glass or varnished surface. For tips, visit <u>theartguild.org/photographing-artwork</u> (with a video).

TEACHERS: We are happy to work with you! If you want to submit a group of students and have your district pay their submission fees, please give us a call (516-304-5797) or email us **(INFO@THEARTGUILD.ORG).** We look forward to working with you!

FINALISTS The Art Guild Selection Committee will review all entries and notify each artist as to the acceptance of submitted work after October 23, 2020. The Art Guild has the right, in its sole discretion, to choose which eligible entries will be accepted to be exhibited. All decisions are final.

AWARDS 1st Place \$300 • 2nd Place \$200 • 3rd Place \$100

SALES Artwork may be sold directly by the artist with a suggested donation of 20% of the selling price from the artist to The Art Guild.

LIABILITY & INSURANCE The Liability Waiver on the entry form must be signed by the artist submitting images for consideration. It is the responsibility of the participating artist to insure or self-insure any work submitted for inclusion in this exhibit.

QUESTIONS Call **516-304-5797** or email **artshow@TheArtGuild.org.** Please put "HIGH SCHOOL EXHIBIT" in the subject line.

SUBMISSION DEADLINE

- OCTOBER 14 Complete entries must be received by 11:59 pm. (Instructions above)
- AFTER FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23 Acceptance/Rejection Date

EXHIBIT ON VIEW ONLINE • NOVEMBER 1 - 22, 2020

ARTISTS' ONLINE RECEPTION AND AWARDS CEREMONY • SUNDAY, NOVEMBER 1, 3pm

THE ART GUILD OF PORT WASHINGTON, INC. 200 Port Washington Blvd., Manhasset, NY 11030 • 516-304-5797 • www.theartguild.org The Art Guild is a non-profit organization providing encouragement, education and a forum for the appreciation of the visual arts.

NOVEMBER 1 - 22, 2020

ARTIST INFORMATION PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Name		
Address		
City	State	Zip
Daytime Phone		
Evening/Cell Phone		
E-mail		
High School		Graduation Year
Teacher		
Teacher's email		

ENTRY LIST

1. Title		Medium	
Height	Width	Value \$	
2 Title		Medium	
Height	Width	Value \$	

ENTRY FEE \$25 for up to two (2) entries per student

Upload images and pay at TheArtGuild.org with a credit card or PayPal

OR email your images to artshow@theartquild.org,

fill out this form and mail with a check payable to The Art Guild

The Art Guild • 200 Port Washington Blvd. • Manhasset, NY 11030

LIABILITY WAIVER

wish to have The Art Guild of Port Washington, Inc., ("TAG") consider my artwork for exhibition as indicated in this Registration Form, and I acknowledge that TAG has the right, in its sole discretion, to choose the artwork to be exhibited. I also acknowledge that unrelated business or other activities may or will take place at the exhibition location during the exhibition and I assume any risk associated with such activities. I fully understand and agree that the following waiver, release and hold harmless agreement is binding on my heirs, assigns and legal representatives. In exchange for TAG's consideration of my artwork, I agree to assume all risks of copying, theft, loss or damage to my artwork in connection with TAG's decision to exhibit or not exhibit my artwork or in connection with the exhibition of my artwork, for the duration of the exhibition from and including delivery to TAG, through and including pickup, and knowingly and intentionally release, discharge, hold harmless, and agree not to sue TAG, its officers, directors, members, committee personnel, agents or owners and/or lessees of the premises where the exhibition is held ("Released Persons") from any claim, that I may have or a cquire in the future, arising out of my submission of artwork to TAG for its consideration for exhibition, for TAG's exhibition of my artwork, or while it or I am on the premises where the exhibition is held, for, including but not limited to, copying, theft, loss, damage or destruction of my artwork, or any bodily or personal harm or injury, whether caused intentionally or arising from the negligence of any Released Person, of any other person or any other cause, to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law. Whether or not any artwork submitted by me is chosen for exhibition, I consent to The Art Guild's use of any artwork I submit (or an image representing such artwork) in connection with TAG's communications to prospective members, members and the public.

The artist agrees to indemnify and hold harmless The Art Guild for any copyright claims arising from the display of his/her image.

I have carefully read this waiver, release and hold harmless and fully understand its contents and agree and voluntarily sign below.

PRINT NAME OF ARTIST

SIGNATURE OF ARTIST

If the person whose signature appears above is under 18 years old, his / her parent or legal guardian must complete the following:

I (Print) _

am the parent of or legal guardian for the person whose signature appears above, and on his / her behalf, join in the above waiver, release and hold harmless. I have carefully read this waiver, release and hold harmless and fully understand its contents and agree and voluntarily sign below.

SIGNATURE OF PARENT OR LEGAL GUARDIAN

DATE

DATE